
 
 

 
COVID-19 1 

FACILITY ACCESS SCREENING SERVICES AGREEMENT  
(this “Agreement”) 

 
PARTIES:  Allied Universal Security Services, for itself and on behalf of its wholly-owned subsidiaries and affiliates which 
may provide services hereunder in certain jurisdictions (“Allied Universal”) and Washoe County, a political subdivision of 
the State of Nevada (“Client”). 

 
 
DATE:  
  
Allied Universal and Client, by their duly authorized representatives, and intending to be legally bound, enter into this 
Agreement, and agree that this Agreement includes all terms and conditions stated here, including those stated under the 
sections entitled “SCREENING SERVICES” and “GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS”, and on all Exhibits 
hereto. 
 
Washoe County Allied Universal Security Services 

 
By: ________________________ 
 
Name: __________________________ 
Title: ___________________________ 
 

By: __________________________ 
 
Name:  _____________________________ 
Title:    _____________________________ 

SCREENING SERVICES: 
 
Allied Universal represents that it is qualified and able to provide the Services by virtue of its education, training, and 
experience, and desires to provide the Services described herein. Allied Universal will conduct access screening methods 
intended to assist Client in their detection of certain potential symptoms of COVID-19 in persons seeking access to certain 
Client facilities (the “Services”), as follows: 
 
Term:   Beginning on July 1, 2020and ending on June 30, 2021, unless otherwise terminated as provided in this Agreement.   
Locations:  Allied Universal will conduct the Services at the following Client facilities listed on Exhibit “AAA”. 
 
Screening Techniques:  The Services will include the following screening techniques: [Check all that apply] 
 
    Temperature Screening    Screening Questionnaire  
 
The Services will be performed in accordance with the Scope of Work attached here to as Exhibit “AAA”. 
 
Equipment and PPE:  
 
a. PPE Requirements.  Personal protective equipment (“PPE”) for Allied Universal personnel will be provided as specified 

in Exhibit AAA.  Client acknowledges and agrees that the required PPE will be dependent on the manner in which the 
Services are performed.  By way of example, but not limitation, the screening methods listed below may require varying 
levels of PPE:   

 
i. Close Contact (open) Temperature Screening – Utilizing temperature sensing device within 6 feet of subject.   
ii. Close Contact (partitioned) Temperature Screening – Utilizing temperature sensing device within 6 feet of 

subject where operator is separated by partition.   
iii. Distance Screening – Utilizing temperature sensing device from distance of 6 feet or more from subject.   

 
Currently identified PPE is listed on Exhibit AAA.  The Services will not be performed, or will be discontinued, if adequate 
PPE and other necessary sanitation materials and equipment are not available for Allied Universal personnel. 

 
1 INSTRUCTION NOTE:  Complete all HIGHLIGHTED information and delete all footnotes before finalizing and signing. 



 
 

 
b. Responsibilities for Equipment and Supplies.   The equipment and materials required or necessary to perform the 

Services in accordance with this Agreement (collectively “Service Equipment”) shall be provided as follows:  
[Check all that apply:] 

Client Provides: Allied Universal Provides: 
Cleaning and Disinfecting Supplies        
PPE           
Temperature Sensing Devices        
Partitions          
Other - [Specify]         

 
All Service Equipment to be provided by Client above will be provided at Client’s sole cost and expense.  For all Service 
Equipment provided by Allied Universal, Allied Universal will invoice Client for such Service Equipment, as stated on 
Exhibit “AAA”. 

 
Fees and Charges.  Client will pay Allied Universal for the Services at the rates and charges set forth on Exhibit “BBB”.  
 

 
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

 
1. Access Procedures.  Rules, requirements and procedures regarding 

access to Client’s facilities, including without limitation, body temperature 
thresholds and screening questionnaires shall be established by Client.  
Without limiting the foregoing, Client shall establish processes for 
handling persons denied access to a site due to a temperature reading or 
other screening process factors, such as, by way of example, a private 
adjacent area to speak with a health care resource provided by Client or a 
Client HR resource. Allied Universal personnel will have no responsibility 
to engage with such persons regarding COVID-19 or health or employment 
concerns, other than advising them that they may not enter the facility and 
asking them to speak with Client representatives. Notwithstanding anything 
to the contrary, the parties understand and agree that Allied Universal’s 
personnel are not health care professionals and are not expected to respond 
or act in the same manner or capacity as such. 

 
2. Care of Service Equipment. Client shall be responsible for (a) 

deploying, sanitizing and maintaining all temperature sensing devices 
provided by Client, (b) for training Allied Universal personnel on the 
proper use of the equipment, and Client shall look solely to the devices’ 
manufacturer, not Allied Universal, for any warranty, defect or 
maintenance issues. 
 

3. Compliance with Laws.  Client reasonably believes that screening 
procedures established by Client for the Services comply with applicable 
laws. Allied shall procure the permits, certificates, and licenses necessary 
to allow Allied to perform the Services. 
 

4. Integration. The Services shall be governed by this Agreement.  In the 
event of a conflict between the terms of this Agreement and any other 
agreement or writing between the parties hereto regarding the Services or 
any other service, the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall control 
in all instances.  The provisions of the main body of this Agreement shall 
govern over any conflicting provision of Exhibit “A”.  This Agreement 
may be amended only in a writing signed by both parties. If any provision 
of this Agreement is determined to be illegal, invalid, or unenforceable , the 
provision shall be deleted and the parties shall, if possible, agree on a legal, 
valid, and enforceable substitute provision that is as similar in effect to the 
deleted provision as possible.  The remaining portion of the Agreement not 
determined to be illegal, invalid, or unenforceable shall, in any event, 
remain valid and effective for the term remaining unless the provision 
found illegal, invalid, or unenforceable goes to the essence of this 
Agreement. 
 

5. Privacy. Allied Universal will use commercial reasonable efforts to 
limit the disclosure of information regarding persons subjected to the 
Services,and shall be responsible for any negligent or intentional disclosure 
of such information by its employees of   any personally identifiable 
information or health information. 
 

6. Responsibility. Allied shall exercise the same degree of care, skill, 
and diligence in performing the services as a reasonable consultant in 
Allied’s position would use to perform the Services. Allied shall coordinate 

all reports, information, specifications, and other items and services 
furnished under this agreement. As Allied Universal is not a healthcare 
provider, Allied disclaims any warranty or guaranty that the Services will 
detect the presence of the Coronavirus or other illness and/or prevent 
COVID-19 or any other illness.  (B): This Agreement is entered into solely 
for the mutual benefit of the parties hereto and absolutely no benefits, 
rights, duties, obligations, or causes of action, for breach or negligence, 
gross negligence or intentional acts are intended or created by this 
Agreement as to any third parties, including employees, licensees or 
invitees of the parties and any such benefits, rights, duties, or obligations 
are hereby disclaimed.   Washoe County does not and will not waive any 
defenses or liability limitations set forth in NRS Chapter 41. The parties 
agree that each will be responsible for any liability, damages or loss that 
may be incurred as a result of any claim, demand, cost or judgment made 
against that party to the extent caused by  an intentional, reckless, negligent 
act or negligent failure to act by any of that party’s employees, agents, 
servants in connection with work or responsibility performed pursuant to 
this Agreement. 

 
7. Limitation of Liability.  Washoe County does not and will not waive 

any defenses or liability limitations set forth in NRS Chapter 41. 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, Allied Universal’s liability, 
inclusive of defense costs, in respect of this Agreement or related to the 
Services shall in no event exceed the greater of (i) the annualized fees and 
charges paid by Client hereunder, or (ii) $1 million.    Neither Client nor 
Allied Universal shall be liable to the other for any consequential, indirect 
or special damages or damages in respect of lost profits. Contract liability 
of both parties shall not be subject to punitive damages. 
 

8. Insurance.  Client shall maintain sufficient property and casualty 
insurance to cover Client’s obligations under this Agreement. Client waives 
any right of recovery and its insurers’ right of subrogation against Allied 
Universal for any loss or damage resulting from the Services or hereunder. 

 
9. Force Majeure.  To the extent that Allied Universal is unable to 

perform, or is delayed in performing, the Services due to any cause 
reasonably beyond Allied Universal’s control, whether occurring naturally, 
by government action or otherwise, such nonperformance or delayed 
performance shall not be deemed a   breach of this Agreement by Allied 
Universal.  On occurrence of a Force Majeure Event, Allied shall promptly 
notify County of occurrence of that Force Majeure Event, its effect on 
performance, and how long that party expects it to last. Thereafter, Allied 
shall update that information as reasonably necessary. During a Force 
Majeure Event, Allied shall use reasonable efforts to limit damages to the 
County and to resume its performance under this agreement. 
 

10. Survival.  Obligations and liabilities of the parties hereunder will be 
deemed to survive any termination or expiration of this Agreement. 

11. Termination Of Agreement: Client reasonably believes that funds 
can be obtained sufficiently to make all payments during the term of this 
Agreement.  If Client does not allocate funds to continue the function 
performed by Allied under this Agreement, this Agreement shall be 



 
 
terminated when appropriated funds 
expire, without penalty, charge or 
sanction to the Client. Either Party may terminate this Agreement without 
cause by providing 30 days written notice to Allied. 

12. Applicable Law, Venue:  This Agreement and the performance 
thereunder is governed, interpreted and construed in accordance with 
Nevada law, without regard to choice of law principles. Each party 
consents to personal jurisdiction and exclusive venue in the Second Judicial 
District Court in and for the County of Washoe located in Washoe County, 
Nevada. All rights and remedies specified herein are in addition to any 
other rights or remedies at law or in equity, unless designated as an 
exclusive remedy in this Agreement. 

13. Non-Assignment: This Agreement may not be assigned by either 
Party without the express written consent of the other. 

14. Notice: (a) For a notice or other communication under this 
agreement to be valid, it must be in writing and delivered (1) by hand, (2) 
by a national transportation company, with all fees prepaid, or (3) by 
registered or certified mail, return receipt requested and postage prepaid. A 
valid notice or other communication under this agreement will be effective 
when received by the other party to which it is addressed. It will be deemed 
to have been received as follows: 

a. if it is delivered by hand, delivered by a national 
transportation company with all fees prepaid, or 
delivered by registered or certified mail, return 
receipt requested and postage prepaid, on receipt as 
indicated by the date on the signed receipt; and  

b. f the party to which it is addressed rejects or 
otherwise refuses to accept it, or if it cannot be 
delivered because of a change in address for which 
no notice was given, then on that rejection, refusal, 
or inability to deliver. 

c. For a notice or other communication to a party under 
this contract to be valid, it must be addressed using 
the information specified below for that party or any 
other information specified by that party in a notice 
in accordance with this section.  

 
To County:   Mark Stewart, Purchasing and Contracts 
Manager 
Washoe County Comptroller 
1001 East 9th Street 
Reno, NV 89512 
 
To Allied:  [Name, Title] 
[Company] 
[Address] 

If a notice or other communication address to a party is received 
after 5pm on a business day at the location specified in the address 
for that party, or on a day that is not a business day, then the notice 
will be deemed received at 9am on the next business day. 

 



 
 

   
EXHIBIT “A” 

Service Specifications 
 

1. Service Locations: 
 

Any Washoe County location identified in primary contract for security services 
 
 
 
 
 

2. Scope of Work: 
 

 
 
As described in Exhibit AAA, Officers at locations may be called upon to take temperature of employees or the 
public entering buildings via a non-contact infrared thermometer. Using screening criteria identified in post orders, 
notify employee or public they may not enter the building if the thermometer reading indicates a fever as identified 
by Washoe County.  Officer will also notify employees and public of face-covering requirement to enter the 
building.  Officers will follow post orders by location regarding notification if anyone refuses to follow instructions 
and enters the building with a fever or refuses to wear face covering.  Where officers are conducting screening for 
any period of time they will wear appropriate PPE 

3. PPE:   PPE currently identified as required for the Services is as follows: 
 

• At a distance of 6 ft or greater  
o No additional PPE is required 

 
• At a distance of 6 ft or less with NO physical barrier, such as a plexiglass partition or guard:   

o Face shield 
o Surgical mask or Face Covering 
o Disposable Gown 
o Disposable Gloves  

 
• At a distance of 6 ft or less WITH a physical barrier, such as a plexiglass partition or guard:   

o Surgical Mask or Face Covering 
o Safety Glasses 
o Disposable Gloves 

 
 
 
 
PPE requirements are subject to change based on applicable law or health authority guidance. 
 
 

4. Fees and Charges:  
 

Client will pay Allied Universal for the Services at the following rates and charges: 
 
 

Hourly rates for officers will be paid as identified in Exhibit BBB of Amendment #3 to primary contract for security 
services. 

 
 
 

  
  



 
 

 
[Check if applicable:] 

   HELIAUS® integrated security solution will be provided by Allied Universal (requires completion of 
HELIAUS Order Form). 

 
Allied Universal’s fees and charges do not include local, state, federal or non-U.S. taxes, or levies of any nature 
imposed on amounts paid or charged for the Services (“Taxes”), and all such Taxes will be borne by Client.  Client  
Agrees to pay for Allied Universal’s costs related to laws, regulation, guidance pertaining to the Services.   



Exhibit AAA 
Scope of Work Washoe County for FY21 

July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021 
 

Facility Name & Address # of officers Schedule Notes 
County Complex  
1001 E Ninth St, Buildings 
A-D 

1 Armed 40 hours per week Monday-Friday General patrol of complex.  Responds to Building E (Senior Center) or 
Building F (Medical Examiner) if needed. 
 
 

County Complex 
1001 E Ninth, St, 
Buildings A-D 

4 Unarmed 160 hours per 
week  

Monday-Friday COVID-19 access control to Administrative Complex.  Temperature 
checking and communicating to public what services are open/available 
during that time. 

Mills B Lane Justice 
Center 
1 S Sierra St (WCSO 
Background Cleared) 

1 Armed / 7 
Unarmed 

40 hours per week 
armed/4.5 OT 
hours per week 
armed/260 hours 
per week 
unarmed 

Monday-Friday Armed officer threat assessment and Unarmed officer x-
ray/magnetometer checkpoint security to screen for prohibited items.   
 

District Court 
75 Court St (WCSO 
Background Cleared) 

1 Unarmed 40 hours per week Monday-Friday COVID-19 access control for employee entrance.  Temperature checking 
and x-ray/magnetometer checkpoint security to screen for prohibited 
items. 

Vehicle Patrol Officer 
Armed (WCSO 
Background Cleared) 

1 Armed 40 hours per week Monday-Friday Covers meal break for County Complex armed officer.  Covers 
BOFC/BCC meetings on 2nd, 3rd, 4th Tuesday of month.  Patrols on foot 
and in vehicle at multiple County facilities as assigned.  Based out of 
Our Place Campus. 
 
 

Family Engagement 
Center 
905 E Prater Way 

2 Unarmed 84 hours per week 
 

Monday-
Saturday 

Provides low profile security for families and children inside/outside of 
building. 

Human Services 
350 S Center St 

1 Armed/1 
Unarmed 

40 hours per week 
armed/40 hours 
per week 
unarmed 
 
 

Monday-Friday Armed officer threat assessment and x-ray/magnetometer checkpoint 
security to screen for prohibited items. Unarmed officer x-
ray/magnetometer checkpoint security to screen for prohibited items.   

Human Services 
Our Place Campus 

1 Armed 168 hours per 
week  

Monday-Sunday General patrol of complex. 



Exhibit AAA 
Scope of Work Washoe County for FY21 

July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021 
 

Glendale Ave & S 21st St 
Reno Library 
301 S Center St 

1 Unarmed 49.75 hours per 
week 

Monday-Sunday General patrol of inside/outside of building 
 

District Court 
75 Court St (WCSO 
Background Cleared) 

1 Armed/5 
Unarmed 

69.5 hours per 
week armed/204 
hours per week 
unarmed 

Monday-
Saturday 

Armed officer threat assessment and Unarmed officer x-
ray/magnetometer checkpoint security to screen for prohibited items.   

Jan Evans Juvenile Justice 
Center (WCSO 
Background Cleared) 

1 Armed/2 
Unarmed 

49 hours per week 
armed/1 OT hour 
per week 
armed/80 hours 
per week 
unarmed 

Monday-Friday Armed officer threat assessment and Unarmed officer x-
ray/magnetometer checkpoint security to screen for prohibited items.   

Courts Break Coverage 
(WCSO Background 
Cleared) 

1 Armed 40 hours per week Monday-Friday Armed officer break coverage for Reno court locations 
 

Courts Supervisor (WCSO 
Background Cleared) 

1 Armed 40 hours per week Monday-Sunday Responsible for Court locations & Human Services 350 S Center St.  
Based out of Mills B Lane Justice Center 

Non-Courts Supervisor 
(WCSO Background 
Cleared) 

1 Armed 40 hours per week Monday-Sunday Responsible for Non-court locations except for Human Services 350 S 
Center St.  Based out of Our Place Campus 

Account Manager (WCSO 
Background Cleared) 

1 Armed 45 hours per week  Monday-Sunday Overall responsibility for account – liaison with nighttime patrol.  Based 
out of 9th Street County Complex 

County Complex/Senior 
Center/Medical Examiner 
1001/1155 E Ninth St 
/990 E Ninth St 

Patrol 2 patrols/night 
 

Monday-Sunday Buildings A-E share parking lot. Building F is across 9th Street at 990 E 
Ninth Street  

Social Services 
350 S Center St/Reno 
Library 301 S Center St 

Patrol 2 patrols/night Monday-Sunday Check building perimeter/door security. 
 

Liberty Center Parking 
Garage 
220 S Center St 

Patrol 2 Patrols/night Monday-Sunday Check parking garage interior, stairwells and elevator for trespassers 
sleeping/littering/graffiti at location 



Exhibit AAA 
Scope of Work Washoe County for FY21 

July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021 
 

Family Engagement 
Center 
905 E Prater Way 

Patrol 1 patrol/night Monday-Sunday Check building perimeter/door security. 
 

Miscellaneous County 
locations 

Patrol 1 patrol/night  Monday-Sunday Location security  Check bu    
 

County Complex  
1001 E Ninth St 

1 Armed/4 
Unarmed  

Reno Rodeo: 24 
OT hours 
armed/156 OT 
hours unarmed  
 
Hot August 
Nights: 
144 OT hours 
unarmed 

Varies based on 
event schedule 

Parking lot access control to keep special event attendees out of 
parking lots during business hours. 

Miscellaneous County 
Facility Locations (library 
branches/human services 
locations/parks locations  

Armed or 
Unarmed 

810 OT hours 
armed/ 1067 OT 
hours unarmed 

Monday-Sunday Locking and unlocking facilities, access control and maintaining security 
of facility during events including, but not limited to: Food Distribution, 
Clinics, Support Groups, Dances, Public Meetings, Parking Enforcement, 
Capital/Facilities Projects, Employee Events, Third-party events at 
County facilities. 
 
 

County Complex 1001 E 
Ninth St 

1 Unarmed Registrar of Voters 
Election Events: 
142 OT hours 
unarmed 

Monday-Sunday Lock/Unlock facilities.  Maintain security of facility during events. 

Hawkins Amphitheater 
6000 Bartley Ranch Rd 

2 Unarmed 240 OT hours 
unarmed 

Monday-Sunday Guest screening during entry for prohibited items.  Perimeter security 
of event.  Ensure entrance/exit and walkways are clear during event. 

 



Exhibit BBB 
 Pricing for Washoe County for FY21  

July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021 
  CM-9th Street Admin Complex 

 

Position Description Jul-Sept 2020 hours  Rate    
Armed Regular 520  $                  25.64   $ 13,332.80  
Armed Regular OT^* 48.5  $                  38.46  1865.31 
Unarmed Regular OT^~ 312  $                  30.30   $   9,453.60  
Position Description Oct 2020-Jun 2021 hours  Rate    
Armed Regular 1560  $                  26.28   $ 40,998.36  
Armed Regular OT^* 169.5  $                  39.42   $   6,681.69  
Unarmed Regular OT^~ 634  $                  31.06   $ 19,690.46    

BUDGET  $ 92,022.22  
 

 
CM - Acct Manager & Supervisors 

 

Position Description Jul-Sept 2020 hours  Rate    
Account Manager 585  $                  35.44   $   20,732.40  
Armed CSO (Supv) 1040  $                  32.43   $   33,727.20  
Position Description Oct 2020-Jun 2021 hours  Rate    
Account Manager 1755  $                  38.09   $   66,847.95  
Armed CSO (Supv) 3120  $                  33.52   $ 104,582.40    

BUDGET  $ 225,889.95  
 

 
CM - Courts - 1 S Sierra 

 

Position Description Jul-Sept 2020 hours  Rate    
Armed CSO 520  $                  30.92   $   16,078.40  
Armed CSO OT 58.5  $                  46.38   $     2,713.23  
Armed CSO Break Coverage 520  $                  30.92   $   16,078.40  
Unarmed CSO 3380  $                  25.64   $   86,663.20  
Position Description Oct 2020-Jun 2021 hours  Rate    
Armed CSO 1560  $                  31.99   $   49,904.40  
Armed CSO OT 175.5  $                  47.99   $     8,422.25  
Armed CSO Break Coverage 1560  $                  31.99   $   49,904.40  
Unarmed CSO 10140  $                  26.28   $ 266,489.34    

BUDGET  $ 496,253.62  
 

  



Exhibit BBB 
 Pricing for Washoe County for FY21  

July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021 
 

 
CM - Courts - 75 Court 

 

Position Description Jul-Sept 2020 hours  Rate    
Armed CSO 903.5  $                  30.92   $   27,936.22  
Unarmed CSO 2652  $                  25.64   $   67,997.28  
Position Description Oct 2020-Jun 2021 hours  Rate    
Armed CSO 2710.5  $                  31.99   $   86,708.90  
Unarmed CSO 7956  $                  26.28   $ 209,091.64    

BUDGET  $ 391,734.03  
 

 
CM - Courts - Jan Evans 

 

Position Description Jul-Sept 2020 hours  Rate    
Armed CSO 520  $                  30.92   $   16,078.40  
ARMED CSO OT 13  $                  46.38   $        602.94  
Unarmed CSO 1040  $                  25.64   $   26,665.60  
Position Description Oct 2020-Jun 2021 hours  Rate    
Armed CSO 1560  $                  31.99   $   49,904.40  
ARMED CSO OT 39  $                  47.99   $     1,871.61  
Unarmed CSO 3120  $                  26.28   $   81,996.72    

BUDGET  $ 177,119.67  
 

 
CM - Courts - Sparks Justice Court 

 

Position Description Jul-Sept 2020 hours  Rate    
Armed CSO 520  $                  30.92   $   16,078.40  
ARMED CSO OT 0  $                  46.38   $                -    
Unarmed CSO 1560  $                  25.64   $   39,998.40  
ARMED CSO OT* 27  $                  46.38   $     1,252.26  
Position Description Oct 2020-Jun 2021 hours  Rate    
Armed CSO 1560  $                  31.99   $   49,904.40  
ARMED CSO OT 0  $                  47.99   $                -    
Unarmed CSO 4680  $                  26.28   $ 122,995.08  
ARMED CSO OT* 81  $                  47.99   $     3,887.19  
*Admin Hearings 

 
BUDGET  $ 228,976.28  

 

  



Exhibit BBB 
 Pricing for Washoe County for FY21  

July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021  
COVID-19 Screening 

 

Position Description Jul-Sept 2020 hours  Rate    
Unarmed CSO - Employee 
Entrance 75 Court 

520  $                  25.64   $   13,332.80  

Unarmed Regular - 9th Street A, 
B, D 

1560  $                  22.44   $   35,006.40  

Unarmed Regular - 9th Street 
breaks 

520  $                  22.44   $   11,668.80  

Position Description Oct 2020-Jun 2021 
hours 

 Rate    

Unarmed CSO - Employee 
Entrance 75 Court 

1560  $                  26.28   $   40,998.36  

Unarmed Regular - 9th Street A, 
B, D 

4680  $                  22.97   $ 107,499.60  

Unarmed Regular - 9th Street 
breaks 

1560  $                  22.97   $   35,833.20  
  

BUDGET  $ 244,339.16  
 

 
CM - Reno Library 

 

Position Description Jul-Sept 2020 hours  Rate    
Unarmed Regular 646.75  $                  20.20   $ 13,064.35  
Position Description Oct 2020-Jun 2021 hours  Rate    

Unarmed Regular 1940.25  $                  20.71   $ 39,193.05    
BUDGET  $ 52,257.40  

 

  



Exhibit BBB 
 Pricing for Washoe County for FY21  

July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021 
 

 
CM - Nighttime Patrol 

 

Position Description Jul-Sept 2019 patrols  Cost per patrol    
9th Street Adm Patrol 182  $                                

14.71  
 $   
2,677.22  

Liberty Center/Library Patrol 182  $                                
14.71  

 $   
2,677.22  

Family Engagement Center 
Patrol 

91  $                                
14.71  

 $   
1,338.61  

S Center Parking Garage Patrol 182  $                                
14.71  

 $   
2,677.22  

One additional location 91  $                                
14.71  

 $   
1,338.61  

Position Description Oct 2019-Jun 2020 
patrols 

 Cost per patrol    

9th Street Adm Patrol 546  $                                
15.08  

 $   
8,232.45  

Liberty Center/Library Patrol 546  $                                
15.08  

 $   
8,232.45  

Family Engagement Center 
Patrol 

273  $                                
15.08  

 $   
4,116.23  

S Center Parking Garage Patrol 546  $                                
15.08  

 $   
8,232.45  

One additional location 273  $                                
15.08  

 $   
4,116.84    

BEGINNING BUDGET  $ 
43,639.30  

 
 

CM - Patrol Driver 
 

Position Description Jul-Sept 2020 hours  Rate    
Daytime Patrol Driver 520  $                  30.92   $   16,078.40  
Nighttime Patrol Driver 0  $                  25.64   $                -    
AUS Vehicle & Fuel  

  
 $     5,601.00  

Cell Phone with Heliaus 
  

 $        450.00  
Position Description Oct 2020-Jun 2021 hours  Rate    
Daytime Patrol Driver 1560  $                  31.99   $   49,904.40  
Nighttime Patrol Driver 0  $                  26.28   $                -    
AUS Vehicle & Fuel  

  
 $   16,803.00  

Cell Phone with Heliaus 
  

 $     1,350.00    
BUDGET  $   90,186.80  

 



Exhibit BBB 
 Pricing for Washoe County for FY21  

July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021 
 

 
CM - Senior Center 

 

Position Description Jul-Sept 2020 hours  Rate    
Armed Regular 260  $                  25.64   $   6,666.40  
Position Description Oct 2020-Jun 2021 hours  Rate    
Armed Regular 780  $                  26.28   $ 20,499.18    

BUDGET  $ 27,165.58  
 

 
CSD- Hawkins 

 

Position Description Jul-Sept 2020 hours  Rate    
Unarmed Regular OT 160  $                  30.30   $ 4,848.00  
Position Description Oct 2020-Jun 2021 hours  Rate    
Unarmed Regular OT 80  $                  31.06   $ 2,484.60    

BUDGET  $ 7,332.60  
 

 
HSA - 350 S Center 

 

Position Description Jul-Sept 2020 hours  Rate    
Armed Regular 520  $                  25.64   $   13,332.80  
Unarmed Regular - COVID 
screening 

520  $                  22.44   $   11,668.80  

Position Description Oct 2020-Jun 2021 
hours 

 Rate    

Armed Regular 1560  $                  26.28   $   40,998.36  
Unarmed Regular - COVID 
screening 

1560  $                  22.97   $   35,833.20  
  

BUDGET  $ 101,833.16  
 

  



Exhibit BBB 
 Pricing for Washoe County for FY21  

July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021 
 

 
HSA - Family Engagement Center 

 

Position Description Jul-Sept 2020 hours  Rate    
Unarmed Regular 520  $                           20.20   $ 10,504.00  
Unarmed Regular - COVID 
screening 

572  $                           22.44   $ 12,835.68  

Position Description Oct 2020-Jun 2021 hours  Rate    

Unarmed Regular 1560  $                           20.71   $ 32,307.60  
Unarmed Regular - COVID 
screening 

1716  $                           22.97   $ 39,416.52  
  

BUDGET  $ 95,063.80  
 

 
HSA - Our Place 

 

Position Description Jul-Sept 2020 hours  Rate    
Armed Regular 2184  $                           25.64   $   55,997.76  
Position Description Oct 2020-Jun 2021 hours  Rate    
Armed Regular 6552  $                           26.28   $ 172,193.11    

BUDGET  $ 228,190.87  
 

 
Registrar of Voters 

 

Position Description Jul-Sept 2020 hours  Rate    
Unarmed Regular OT 0  $                           30.30   $           -    
Position Description Oct 2020-Jun 2021 hours  Rate    
Unarmed Regular OT 142  $                           31.06   $ 4,410.17    

BUDGET  $ 4,410.17  
 

 
Health District - Xtra 

 

Position Description Jul-Sept 2020 hours  Rate    
Unarmed Regular OT 40  $                  30.30   $ 1,212.00  
Position Description Oct 2020-Jun 2021 hours  Rate    
Unarmed Regular OT 120  $                  31.06   $ 3,726.90    

BUDGET  $ 4,938.90  
 

  



Exhibit BBB 
 Pricing for Washoe County for FY21  

July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021 
 

 
HSA - 3rd Party 

 

Position Description Jul-Sept 2020 hours  Rate    
Armed Regular OT 76  $                  38.46   $   2,922.96  
Unarmed Regular OT 54  $                  30.30   $   1,636.20  
Position Description Oct 2020-Jun 2021 hours  Rate    
Armed Regular OT 228  $                  39.42   $   8,987.76  
Unarmed Regular OT 185  $                  31.06   $   5,745.64    

BUDGET  $ 19,292.56  
 

 
Library - Xtra 

 

Position Description Jul-Sept 2020 hours  Rate    
Unarmed Regular OT 12  $                  30.30   $ 363.60  
Position Description Oct 2020-Jun 2021 hours  Rate    
Unarmed Regular OT 10  $                  31.06   $ 310.58    

BUDGET  $ 674.18  
 

 
Other - Xtra 

 

Position Description Jul-Sept 2020 hours  Rate    
Armed Regular OT 78  $                  38.46   $   2,999.88  
Unarmed Regular OT 

 
 $                  30.30   $             -    

Position Description Oct 2020-Jun 2021 hours  Rate    
Armed Regular OT 234  $                  39.42   $   9,224.28  
Unarmed Regular OT 

 
 $                  31.06   $             -      
BUDGET  $ 12,224.16  

 

TOTAL CONTRACT BUDGET  $     2,526,188.55  
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